CITY OF LEWISTON
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, November 18, 2020 – 5:30 P.M.
Lewiston City Building
27 Pine Street, Lewiston
AGENDA
Remote Meeting Information:
In accordance with An Act To Implement Provisions Necessary to the Health, Welfare,
and Safety of the Citizens of Maine in Response to the COVID-19 Public Health
Emergency, as enacted to read: Sec. G-1 1 MRSA §403-A Public proceedings through
remote access during the declaration of a state of emergency due to COVID-19, the
meeting will be held through ZOOM video conferencing. To participate in the meeting,
please go to www.lewistonmaine.gov/2020boa
Information regarding this application is available at
http://www.lewistonmaine.gov/228/Board-of-Appeals Questions, and comments on the
application or meeting may be sent to dhediger@lewistonmaine.gov or by calling 207513-3000, ext. 3222.
I. ROLL CALL
II. ELECTION OF OFFICERS: Election of Chairperson, Vice Chairperson and
Secretary
III. NEW BUSINESS:
a. A petition for appeal submitted by Dolores Needham for an administrative
appeal, variance, and modification of setbacks. Specifically, the petitioner is
seeking relief from a notice of violation issued by the City of Lewiston for
construction of a deck without a permit and for violating setback and yard
requirements of the Neighborhood Conservation “A” zoning district.
IV. READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the draft minutes from the
August 7, 2019, September 4, 2019, November 6, 2019 and March 4, 2020
V. ADJOURNMENT

Receipt Date:
Receipt#:
Amount:
Hearing Date:
Office Use Only

CITY OF LEWISTON
PETITION FOR APPEAL
Lewiston Board of Appeals
c/o Code Enforcement Division
City Building, 27 Pine Street
Lewiston, Maine 04240
INSTRUCTIONS: Please print or type your responses to the following requests for information and add any
attachments or exhibits that may support your appeal. Submit an original and eleven (11) copies of your
completed petition for appeal along with any attachments, and the application fee of one hundred and fifty
dollars ($150.00). Also, please include eleven (11) copies of a site plan (a site plan must be drawn to scale,
show all existing and proposed structures, which includes fences, pools, decks, etc., and paved areas such as
driveways, parking areas, etc.) along with eleven (11) copies of a deed; if you are not the owner of record you
must also provide documentation showing your interest in the property subject to this appeal. Your petition
and site plan will be forwarded to the Board of Appeals.
The various chapters and sections that are mentioned in this petition are referenced from the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Lewiston which is available for review at the Code Enforcement Office.

A) Street address of the property in question: 254 Webster Street,
B) Legal name, address, and telephone number ofpetitioner(s):

Lewiston, ME 04240

___,D"""o""lo'-'-'re~s'--!.N.::.::e:.::::e::::!dh~a=.:.:.m!J...,=:.25~4~W'-"-e"'-=b~s~te:!_r~Sto:.....,-==L:.:::.ew!!.:i~st:.:::.on~,~M~E::..cO:c4~24...!..:0~_ Telephone No. -------'2=.::0~7~-7..:::9~5-..:::66~5::::2=----

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Telephone No. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
C) I/we hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a hearing regarding the following categories as checked:
1. _x_ Administrative appeal [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(1)]

2. _x_ Variance [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(2)]
3. _Conditional use permit [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(6)]
4. _Modification offence and wall standards [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(8)]
5. _x_ Modification of yard, setback, height, lot coverage ratio, and open space requirements [Appendix A,
Article VIII, Sec. 4(10)]
6. _Other (Please specify and indicate the appropriate reference from the Revised Code of Ordinances of
the City of Lewiston.)

D) What is it that you are specifically appealing? Please be sure to be very concise in your response and, if
applicable, include copies of denied applications for permits, a description of the change and/or new use,
etc. Use additional sheets ifnecessary.
Applicant retained a contractor to construct a small deck {approximately 8'3.5" x 15'). Contractor did not obtain permit. CEO
noticed violation for construction without permit and for violating set back and yard requirements.

E) Information regarding the property that is the subject of this appeal.
1. Legal name, address, and telephone number of owner of the property in question:
_D_o_lo_re_s_N_e_e_d_ha_m_,_,2_5_4_W_e_b_s_te_r_S_t..:._,L_e_w_is_t_on_,_,_M_E_0_4_2_4_0_ _ _

Telephone No. __2_0_7_-6_9_5_-6_6_52_ _ __

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Telephone No. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
2. Zoning District Designation:
No x
3. Shore land Zone ................................................... .
Yes
No x
4. Lake Conservation District ................................ ..
Yes
5. Ground Water Conservation District...................
Yes
No x
6. Flood Plain Management District ........................
Yes
No _x_
7. Is the subject property a significant structure or is it located in a significant district as per the
preservation and conservation standards of Appendix A, Article XV, Sec. 3. Yes _ _ No _x_
.11 acres
8. Lot size:- - --------------------

Lot Coverage Ratio:

o'o

(apprp~mate)

25% (approximate)

Existing: _ _22_" _ _____;/ noposed: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

Impervious Surface Ratio:
9. Property Restrictions:

1,560

Existing:_ _ _ _ _ _/ Proposed: ___1:._,5_60_ _ _ _ _ _ __

No x
a. Easements Yes
b. Covenants Yes
No _x_
c. Prior Conditional Use approval
d. Prior Variance approval .
e. Briefly describe restrictions:

Yes
Yes

/Date:- - - - - - No x
/Date:
No x

I 0. Describe current use of property to include size of structures, description of buildings, availability of
parking, etc. If the property is in mixed use please give the floor area of each use. For non-residential
uses, identify hours of operation, number of employees, etc. Use additional sheets if necessary .
The property is a single family residence that is approximately 24.5' x 45' , including an attached garage. There also is a shed .
The new porch/deck is on the side of the house facing Haley Street. There is a fence that runs along Haley Street and Webster
Street

F) Statement ofthe reasons that you believe support the granting of your appeal (be sure to respond to the
appropriate standards for the granting of appeals and respond accordingly) and in the event that the appeal is
granted, describe the anticipated changes to the subject property. If applicable, be sure to include items such
as new parking demand, hours of operation, etc. If any structures or additions to structures are to be erected
or driveways, parking areas or other impervious surfaces are to be added or expanded be sure to include the
proposed lot coverage ratio and the impervious surface ratio. Use additional sheets if necessary.
The house is located on the corner of Webster and Haley Streets. The deck in question is on the side of the house facing Haley
Street, a street that has little traffic. The Petitioner relied on a contractor to ensure the deck was constructed in accordance
with code. The contractor did not do his job in seeking a permit or checking the code, and then called the code office to
report a deck that was built without a permit. The deck does not change the character of the neighborhood, or even impact
abutters because it faces a road. The Petitioner is an innocent victim who will face a significant financial burden, which may
not be recoverable, if the Board does not modify yard/setback requirements, grant a variance, or grant whatever else relief
is necessary to permit the deck.

Petitioner's Name & Title (Print)
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WARRANTY DEED
THERESA E. CYR, being unmarried, of Lewiston, County of
Androscoggin, State of Maine, for consideration paid, grants to THERESA E.
CYR, of 254 Webster Street, Lewiston, County of Androscoggin, State of Maine
and DOLORES G. NEEDHAM, of 240 South Avenue, Lewiston, County of

Androscoggin, State of Maine, with W.ARRANTY COVENANTS, as joint tenants,
the land with the buildings thereon situated in Lewiston, County of Androscoggin,
State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at the intersection of the northeasterly line of Webster Street
with the northwesterly line of Haley Street; thence northeasterly by the
said northwesterly line of Haley Street, one hundred (100) feet; thence
northwesterly parallel to the said northeasterly line of Webster Street, fifty
(50) feet; thence southwesterly, parallel to the said northwesterly line of
Haley Street, one hundred (100) feet to the said northeasterly line of
Webster Street; thence southeasterly by the said northeasterly line of
Webster Street, fifty (SO) feet to the point of beginning. Being Lot #3 on
a Plan of Haley Park, so-called, recorded in Androscoggin County
Registry of Deeds, Book of Plans, Volume 2, Page 151.
Being the same premises conveyed to Grantor by Deed of Distribution of

Theresa Cyr, Personal Representative of the Estate of Donatien H.
Lavoie, dated April13, 1998 and recorded in the Androscoggin County
Registry of Deeds in Book 4181, Page 289. See also release deed from
Richard Lavoie and Dennis Lavoie to Grantor dated Aprill3, 1998 and
recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 4181, Page 290.
Grantor reserves the right to exclusively personally occupy the above
premises, rent free, for the term of her natw'al life or until she shall
permanently reside in a boarding or nursing home. Continuous residence
in a boarding or nursing home for six (6) months shall be considered
permanent. Grantor shall be responsible for all expenses regarding the
above property including real estate taxes, insuring the property for her
benefit and benefit of Dolores G. Needham, maintaining and repairing the
property and paying for all utilities.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 7m day of November, 2001.

~---
WITNESS

LAW OI'FICES 01' PAUL C. FOUIINIEII, P.A., 65 EAST AVENUE, LEWISTON, MAINilll4241-l703 (207)m-4S:IO

STATE OF MAINE
November 7, 2001

ANDROSCOGGIN, SS.

Personally appeared the above named Theresa E. Cyr and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed .
.Before me,

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY

LAW OFFICES Ol'PAUL. C. FOURNIER, P.A., 6S EAST AVENUE, LEWISTON, li!A!NE 0424!-1703 (20l)m•IS20

CITY OF LEWISTON
Department of Planning & Code Enforcement

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Board of Appeals
David Hediger, Director of Planning and Code Enforcement
November 16, 2020
November 18, 2020 Appeal for 254 Webster

Petition for appeal submitted by Dolores Needham for an administrative appeal, variance,
and modification of setbacks.
Dolores Needham has submitted a petition for appeal requesting an administrative appeal,
variance, and modification of setbacks. She is seeking relief from a notice of violation issued by
the City of Lewiston for construction of a deck without a permit and for violating setback and
yard requirements of the Neighborhood Conservation “A” (NCA) zoning district. The appellant
indicates she is an innocent victim who will face a significant financial burden, which may not
be recoverable, if the Board does not modify yard/setback requirements, grant a variance, or
grant whatever else relief is necessary to permit the deck.
This appeal has been filed in response to the notice of violation issued by this office dated
October 1, 2020. Said notice identified the deck was constructed with obtaining a permit and
not meeting the 20’ front setback or 15’ front yard requirements in the NCA and that the deck
must be removed by November 1, 2020. Staff has spoken with Ms. Needham at least twice by
phone and once in person regarding the violation, indicating that additional time would be
provided for removal of the deck to bring the property into compliance. Staff has also advised
her of ability to maintain a portion of the deck without worsening existing violation. However,
in addition to not meeting setbacks and being constructed without a permit, the deck
constructed does not meet Maine Uniform Building and Energy Code (MUBEC) International
Residential Building Code (IRC) requirements.
The appeal was filed in a timely manner with the City, within 30 days of service of the notice of
violation issued on October 1st. This appeal may be considered pursuant to Article VIII, Section
4(a) and (d) and 2) and Article IX, Section 3(b)(5) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Lewiston.
Applicable sections of code
The appellant has requested any form of relief available from the Board for the deck to remain.
Unfortunately, staff does not believe the ordinance provide the Board the ability to provide any
relief.

1

Article VIII, Section 4(a), Administrative Appeal ‐ Formerly referenced as Section 4(1) and
amended as part of a larger ordinance amendment approved by the City Council on October 6,
2020, the language has remained unchanged. This section provides the Board the power and
duty…”To affirm, modify, or reverse the action of the code enforcement official in issuing or
denying any building permit, certificate of occupancy, other permit, order, requirement,
decision, determination or interpretation in the enforcement of this Code.” When considering
and administrative appeal, the Board should then be referencing Article IX, Section 3(a)
(formerly Section 3(1)):
Administrative appeals. That the code enforcement official erred in either his
interpretation of the Code or in the application of the Code to the particular
circumstances of the application. If the Board of Appeals finds that the code
enforcement official correctly interpreted and applied the provisions of this Code, the
Board shall affirm his decision. If the Board finds that the code enforcement official
erred in the interpretation or application of the Code, the decision of the code
enforcement official shall be reversed and the Board shall make an official
interpretation of the Code to be used by the code enforcement official.
It is presumed the appellant’s administrative appeal is to challenge staff’s interpretation of the
MUBEC/IRC and Zoning and Land Use Code as referenced in the October 1st notice of violation.
As the Board considers this matter, it’s important to note that the MUBEC/ IRC are state
adopted building codes and while the interpretation of that code may be challenged, the
application may not. Based upon the appellant’s application, it is not clear as to whether a
challenge is being made toward staffs’ interpretation of the IRC or Zoning and Land Use Code.
However, staff have made it clear to the appellant that the deck does not meeting building
code requirements, to which she has acknowledged she would correct if the size and location of
the deck could remain.
Article VIII, Section 4(10), Modifications ‐ As of November 5, 2020 this section of the ordinance
no longer exists, having been removed as part of a larger ordinance amendment approved by
the City Council on October 6, 2020. While the language was only recently removed, for
several years staff and appropriate reviewing authorities (i.e. Planning Board, Board of Appeals,
etc.) have not considered modifications of space and bulk standards under advisement of the
city attorney. Specifically, the language was contrary to state law in which the City was
effectively granting variances every time a setback was modified without applying the
applicable criteria of Title 30‐A MRS, Section 4353. With this language no longer in effect,
requesting a modification of the setback and yard requirements is not a viable option for the
Board or appellant to consider. However, if the previously applicable sections of the Zoning
and Land Use Code remained an option, staff or the Board may have granted a modification by
not more that 25 percent of the front setback. This would have allowed for an addition within
15’ of the front property line, not the edge of pavement/travel way. Based upon the City’s GIS
mapping and site visit, it appears the existing house may already be 15’ from the front property

2

line along Haley Street, making the house legally nonconforming (i.e. grandfathered). If this
previous section of code were even an option, it would not have allowed front setback
modification greater than 15’ and the deck would have remained in violation.
Article VIII, Section 4(d), Variance: ‐ Formerly referenced as Section 4(2), this section provides
the Board the power and duty to “…approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove
applications for variances from the strict enforcement of only the provisions of this Code which
relate to the space and bulk standards of the district regulations (Article XI)…”
In this case, the appellant appears to seeking a variance (i.e. an exception to the rule) for the
deck constructed not meeting setback requirements. For a variance to be granted, very specific
criteria must be met by the appellant. As of November 5, 2020 new variance language became
effective consistent with Title 30‐A MRS, Section 4353. Specifically, the following criteria of
Article IX, Section 3(b)(5) must be applied by the Board when considering a building setback
variance:
Variance from dimensional space and bulk standards. The Board of Appeals shall grant
a variance from the dimensional space and bulk standards of the Zoning and Land Use
Code when strict application of the ordinance to the petitioner and the petitioner's
property would cause a practical difficulty and when the following conditions exist:
a.

The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not
to the general condition of the neighborhood;

b.

The granting of a variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character
of the neighborhood and will not unreasonably detrimentally affect the use or
market value of abutting properties;

c.

The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the petitioner or a prior
owner;

d.

No other feasible alternative to a variance is available to the petitioner;

e.

The granting of a variance will not unreasonably adversely affect the natural
environment; and

f.

The property is not located in whole or in part within shoreland areas as described
in Title 38, section 435.

The Board may not grant a variance which is governed by this section unless it finds all the
above referenced criteria have been met. The appellant has not specifically addressed all these
criteria other than noting the deck does not change the character of the neighborhood (section
b). Beyond that, staff is of the opinion the remaining criteria have neither been addressed or
can be met:
a.
There is nothing unique about this property with other lots in the immediate
area appearing to be legally nonconforming with respect to setback requirements.

3

c.
The practical difficulty is the result of action taken by the petitioner. The owner
hired someone to construct a deck without obtaining a permit. Had a permit been
applied for, staff would have advised of the setbacks and applicable building codes, prior
to construction.
d.
A feasible alternative for the appellant may be for a permit to be issued for a
deck no closer than the existing width of the existing landing at the top of the stairs to
enter the home. This would allow for a deck approximately 3’ 11” in width to be
extended along the Haley Street side of the structure, pursuant to Article VI, Section
3(a), which allows for expansion of a nonconforming structure.
e.

This has not been addressed by the appellant.

f.
This has not been addressed by the appellant; however, is not applicable as the
property is not located in a shoreland zone.
The fact that a landowner may have personal problem which prompts a request for the
variance is not legally relevant, no matter how sympathetic the Board may be. The Maine
Supreme Court has stated in numerous cases that a Board of Appeals must grant zoning
variances sparingly—they are the exception rather than the rule. The criteria outlined above
are very strict and very difficult to meet. No matter how harmless the variance request may
seem and regardless of whether there is no opposition from neighbors, the Board must
remember that its decision is governed by the legal requirements referenced in Article IX,
Section 3(b)(5).
Should the Board grant the requested variance, the issue remains that the deck constructed
does not meet building code requirements. Therefore, the deck would need to be repaired or
reconstructed to the extent necessary to meet code requirements. MUBEC/IRC requirements
are adopted by the state and not appealable.
It worth noting the property at 254 Webster Street is a 50’ x 100’ lot located on the corner of
Webster Street and Haley Street. Having frontage on two streets, the lot is subject to the NCA’s
minimum front setback requirement of 20’, unless an established uniform setback relationship
exists pursuant to Article XI, Section 23, Space and Bulk Table Note 23:
In areas where the existing buildings have an established uniform setback relationship
to the street, any new building or modification to an existing building shall maintain this
established relationship notwithstanding the setback provisions of that district.
An established uniform setback relationship is deemed to exist when the distances
between the front face of the building and the edge of the travel way in the adjoining
street for the two adjacent parcels fronting on the same street on each side of the
subject parcel are within +/‐ five (5) feet of mean of this distance for the four (4) parcels.
For the purposes of this provision, lots shall be deemed to be adjacent even if separated
by a street or public easement.
4

Based upon the City’s GIS mapping, staff measured the setback relationship of the two adjacent
properties at 8 and 12 Haley Street, approximately 24’ and 26’ each from the edge of the travel
way, meaning a new structure may be constructed 20’ from the travel way (i.e. within 5’ of the
mean distance of these two parcels). This provision exists to assist property owners where a
clear pattern of existing development occurs that predate the City’s current front setback
requirements. However, in this case, the adjoining properties exceed setback requirements.
The appellant’s property measures approximately 18’ from the travel way; therefore, the
structure is legally nonconforming structure for which no relief is provided short of a variance
being granted.
Granting of a variance
Upon making a finding that the variance criteria of Article IX, Section 3(b)(5) is met, the variance
“runs with the land,” meaning that the variance is transferred automatically to a new owner if
the property subsequently changes hands. Furthermore, after a variance is granted and a
building is constructed or activity is conducted based on that variance (i.e. the deck), the
building thereafter should be treated as a legally conforming structure or use for the purposes
of deciding which ordinance provisions govern it in the future.
State law also requires the Board to prepare a certificate which to be recorded in the Registry
of Deeds whenever granting a zoning variance.
Suggested actions:


Conduct a hearing concerning the above mentioned petition.



Obtain input on the petition.



Make a determination that the application is/is not complete.



Make a motion pursuant to Article VIII, Section 4(a) and (d) and Article IX, Section
3(b)(5) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston that staff erred in its
interpretation of the applicable sections of Code (to be determined at meeting) and
grants a variance from the front setback requirements of the Neighborhood
Conservation “A” district to Delores Needham for the property at 254 Webster Street
for a porch to be constructed within the front setback of Haley Street.

NOTE: attached are the applicable sections of code that have recently been amended. The
versions include the old language struck out and the newly adopted language underlined.
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CITY OF LEWISTON
CODE ENFORCEMENT
CITY BUILDING
27 PINE STREET
LEWISTON, MAINE 04240

OTICE OF VIOLATION
Code Case: 4561-2020
VIA FIRST CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 1, 2020

Dolores Needham
254 Webster Street.
Lewiston, ME 04240
Re: 254 Webster Street, Lewiston, Maine
Map-Lot 175-026
Dear Dolores Needham,
On September 30, 2020, the property located at 254 Webster Street came to the attention
of the Planning and Code Enforcement Department. Upon inspection, the building and
property was found to be in violation of Chapter 18, Article II, Building Codes, Sections
18-27, Appendix A, Zoning and Land Use Code, Article V, Administration and
Enforcement, Article XI, District Regulations as per the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Lewiston, hereafter referred to as the Code. Specifically, a deck has been constructed
without permits and without meeting the required 20' front setback requirement and the
15 foot yard requirement of the Neighborhood Conservation "A" District. In accordance
with the Code, the violations requiring abatement include but are not limited to the
following:
International Residential Building Code
SECTION R105 PERMITS
R1 05.1 Required ..
Any owner or owner's authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair,
move, demolish or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install,
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any
such work to be performed, shall first make application to the building official and obtain
the required permit.
1

R113.1 Unlawful acts.
It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to erect, construct, alter, extend,
repair, move, remove, demolish or occupy any building, structure or equipment
regulated by this code, or cause same to be done, in conflict with or in violation of any of
the provisions of this code.
Appendix A- Zoning and land Use Code
Article V
Sec. 1. Conformity required.
No building hereafter erected, moved, added to or structurally altered, no existing
building or structure and no land shall be used except in conformance with the
provisions, regulations and restrictions of this Code. All construction or moving of
buildings and structures or the alteration of the land shall be in conformance with this
Code.

Sec. 5. Administrative procedures.
a. A building/ use permit shall be required for all activities regulated by this code
including, but not limited to the following:
(1) The construction, alteration, relocation, demolition, placement, or removal
of or the addition to any structure or building or part thereof;
No permit shall be issued for the construction, addition, alteration, removal, demolition
or change of use of any building, structure or part thereof, or for the use of any premises
unless the plans and intended use indicate that the building, structure or premises is to
conform in all respects to this Code and the land use laws of the State of Maine.
b. The code enforcement official is hereby authorized and directed to make such
inspections as are necessary to determine satisfactory compliance with this
Code.
c. The code enforcement official shall be given free access at reasonable hours to
all parts of lots and structures regulated by this Code.
ARTICLE II. DEFINITIONS

Setback, front means the distance between the front line of the property or the side line
of the street, whichever is closer to any part of any principal or accessory structure, and
the nearest part of any principal or accessory structure.
Yard means an open, landscaped area adjacent to the property line which is not and
may not be occupied by buildings, structures, parking lots, storage or similar uses.
2

Access roads or drives and sidewalks may be located to allow vehicular and pedestrian
traffic to cross yard areas.
ARTICLE XI. DISTRICT REGULATIONS Lewiston Code A Xl:12 Sec. 23. Space and
Bulk Requirements Space and Bulk Table- Lots in each District shall meet or exceed
the following minimum space and bulk standards as noted in the Space and Bulk
Standards Table.

Corrective Action required on or before November 1, 2020.
(1) The deck was built without obtaining a permit and does not meet the 20 foot front
setback or 15 foot yard requirements in the space and bulk table for the
Neighborhood Conservation District A and is an illegal structure that must be
removed.
Your prompt attention to this matter is advised to avoid legal action. It is our sincere
desire to work with you in devising an implementation schedule for the correction of
these conditions. Please contact this office immediately if circumstances do not permit
the timely compliance with this order and abatement of the violations or if you have any
,
questions regarding this matter.
In the event that you do not comply with this order, this office may issue a citation
pursuant to Chapter 50, Article II, and Section 50-36 thru 50-51 of the aforementioned
Code. Said citation shall require you to pay a penalty of one hundred and ten dollars
($11 0.00) for the first citation and you will be reordered to abate the outstanding
violations in the previous Notices and Orders. In the event that you do not comply with
the first citation, additional citations may be issued. The second citation imposes a civil
penalty of two hundred and fifteen dollars ($215.00), the third is four hundred and
twenty-five dollars ($425.00), the fourth and subsequent citations are eight hundred and
fifty dollars ($850.00), and penalties are cumulative. In the future, if any of the above
violations are repeated, you are not entitled to receive any further notification, and this
office may serve you with a citation.
In Lieu of or in addition to the issuance of citations this office may initiate a land use
complaint pursuant to Rule 80-K of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure and 30-A
M.R.S.A. 4452 et seq. as amended. A judgment from such a lawsuit in the City's favor
can result in a court order that any violations be abated, the imposition of a fine of up to
two-thousand five-hundred dollars ($2,500.00), per violation per day, and the payment
of court costs and the City's legal fees.
You may appeal this order and request a hearing before the Lewiston Board of Appeals
by filing a written petition at the office of the Director of Planning/Code Enforcement
within ten (1 0) days of receipt of this notice for the Building Code violation and within
thirty (30) days for the Land Use Code violation of receipt of this notice. This petition
shall be submitted on a form provided by this office along with the one hundred and fifty
dollars ($150.00) appeal fee. Should you fail to appeal you will be barred from any
3

opportunity to contest or challenge the content or terms of this Notice and Order in any
further legal proceedings.

Please contact'this office or me should you have any questions or concerns.
S;u;-incerely,
'

./,.:,·'

)

-

[//

Steve LeBrun, Code Enforcement Officer
C: David Hediger, Director of Planning & Code Enforcement
Code Case: 4561a2020
The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information, please visit our website @
www.ci.lewiston.me.us and click on the Non-Discrimination Policy

Be advised: The EPA's lead Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP) requires
that the firms performing renovation, repair and painting projects that disturb
lead-based paint in homes, child care facilities and preschools built before 1978
have their firm certified by EPA (or an EPA authorized state), use certified
renovators who are trained by EPA Approved training providers and follow
specific lead-safe work practices to prevent lead contamination. This included inhouse staff and many types of outside contractors.
·

4

APPENDIX A
ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE VI. NONCONFORMANCE
Sec. 3. Nonconforming structures.
(a)

Maintenance and enlargement. A structure in lawful existence as of the effective date of
this Code that does not meet space and bulk regulations of the district in which it is
located, may be repaired and maintained. Unenclosed porches, decks, stairways and other
similar facilities may be added or modified provided that they are located so that they
comply with setback and yard requirements or do not worsen the violation of the required
setback or yard requirement of the existing structure. It may be enlarged and/or accessory
structures may be added to the site without a variance upon obtaining a building permit
from the code enforcement official, provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(1)

The enlargement or accessory structure does not itself exceed the prescribed
height standard;

(2 2)

The enlargement in combination with the existing structure does not exceed, or
worsen the any existing nonconformity, violation of, the prescribed maximum lot
coverage, floor area ratio, impervious surface ratio, off-street parking requirement
or other regulation of intensity of use; and

(3)

The enlargement or accessory structure itself meets the prescribed setback
requirements and yard requirements; provided, however, that a vertical and
horizontal expansions of a single-family residential structure, which does not
meet the prescribed setback requirements and yard requirements, may be built;
(a) if the vertical expansion does not extend any further into the required yard or
setback than does the existing structure, but than five feet over which it is built;
and
(b) if the expansion will not result in undue impact on adjacent properties, due to
the placement of buildings or structures, location of service, parking or storage
areas, diversion of surface water or blocking of solar access.
(c) the expansion may be built no closer than five feet to a property line unless
otherwise permitted by a district regulation.

(4)

Structures which are located in a shoreland area and are nonconforming because
they; (a) do not meet the current space and bulk standards of the zoning district in
which they are located; or (b) do not meet the shoreline setback requirements as
outlined under Article XII, subsection 2(d)(1) of this Code, may be enlarged as
long as subsections (1), (2) and (3) above are met, and the expansion of the
structure's volume or floor area, during the lifetime of the structure, is less than 30
percent.

APPENDIX A
ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE VIII. BOARD OF APPEALS
Sec. 3. Organization and rules.
The board of appeals shall:
(a)

cConduct its meetings in accordance with the provisions of 30-A M.R.S.A. section 2691,
and chapter 2, Article IV, division 2, of the Code of Ordinances as amended.; and

(b)

The board of appeals shall aAdopt rules of procedure to aid it in the orderly conduct of its
meetings.

Sec. 4. Power and duties.
The board of appeals shall have the following powers and duties under this Code:
(1a)

Administrative Appeals. To affirm, modify, or reverse the action of the code enforcement
official in issuing or denying any building permit, certificate of occupancy, other permit,
order, requirement, decision, determination or interpretation in the enforcement of this
Code. No administrative appeal shall lie to the board of appeals from a determination of
the planning board. An administrative appeal shall be taken within 30 days of the date of
the decision or action of the enforcement official, or within 60 days of the date of
application, if no action has been taken thereon, unless otherwise specified by law. The
filing of an administrative appeal shall not stay the administrative action form which said
appeal is taken.

(2b)

Appeals of staff decisions on development reviews. To affirm, modify or reverse the action
of the staff review committee in approving or denying applications for development review
and approval of minor projects when the applicant or any party to the action appeals the
decision of the committee as provided for in Article VIII.

(3c)

Appeals of historic preservation review board actions on certificates of appropriateness.
To affirm, modify or reverse the actions of the historic preservation review board in issuing
or denying certificates of appropriateness as provided for in Article XV.

(2d)

Variances. To approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove applications for variances
from the strict enforcement of only the provisions of this Code which relate to the space
and bulk standards of the district regulations (Article XI), and/or floodplain management
and administration standards (Article XIV). The board of appeals is not empowered to
grant a variance to allow a use in a district in which it is not allowed under the district
regulations of Article XI.

(3e)

Changes from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming use, or for the
reestablishment of an abandoned nonconforming use. To approve, approve with
conditions, or disapprove requests to change a nonconforming use to a new nonconforming
use or for the reestablishment of an abandoned nonconforming use, pursuant to Article VI
of this Code.

(4f)

Determination of zoning boundaries. To interpret the boundaries of land use districts

shown on the "official zoning map" in accordance with the standards set forth in Article IV
of this Code when there is uncertainty about the location of a district boundary.
(5)

Appeals of staff decisions on development reviews. To affirm, modify or reverse the
action of the staff review committee in approving or denying applications for
development review and approval of minor projects when the applicant or any party
to the action appeals the decision of the committee as provided for in Article VIII.

(6g)

Conditional use permits. To hear and decide applications for conditional use permits in
accordance with the standards and procedures set forth in Articles IX and X of this Code
unless the development is a major development as defined in Article XIII of this Code.

(7h)

Modification of off-street parking standards. To hear and decide requests for modifications
of the requirements of Article XII, subsections 17(e) and (h).

(8i)

Modification of fence and wall standards. To hear and decide requests for modifications of
the requirements of Article XII, section 7, of this Code relative to walls and fences.

(9)

Appeals of historic preservation review board actions on certificates of appropriateness.
To affirm, modify or reverse the actions of the historic preservation review board in issuing
or denying certificates of appropriateness as provided for in Article XV.

(10j)

Modifications. The board shall hear and decide requests for the reduction of the provisions
under Article XI, sections 1 through 14, district regulations, with respect to space and bulk
standards. for setbacks, yards, maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface
ratios, open space requirements and maximum building height.
The board of appeals may not further reduce space and bulk requirements already reduced
pursuant to the cluster provisions found under Article XIII, sections 7 and 9; or reduce the
minimum lot size, minimum setback and minimum yard requirements of Article XI for
single-family cluster developments, mixed residential developments, mixed single-family
residential developments and mobile home parks as they apply to the development in its
entirety as if it were a single unit; or further modify yard and setback reductions allowed
for awning and canopy installations, and existing service stations, pursuant to Article V,
subsections 3(q) and (t) respectively.
The board of appeals may not further reduce space and bulk requirements already reduced
pursuant to the cluster provisions found under Article XIII, sections 7 and 9; or reduce the
minimum lot size, minimum setback and minimum yard requirements of Article XI for
single-family cluster developments, mixed residential developments, mixed single-family
residential developments and mobile home parks as they apply to the development in its
entirety as if it were a single unit; or further modify yard and setback reductions allowed
for awning and canopy installations, and existing service stations, pursuant to Article V,
subsections 3(q) and (t), respectively.

APPENDIX A
ZONING AND LAND USE CODE
ARTICLE IX. APPEALS AND VARIANCES
Sec. 1. Applicability.
The procedures and standards set forth in this Article shall apply to appeals and variances that are
brought before either the bBoard of aAppeals or pPlanning bBoard under this Code and, except as
otherwise provided in aArticle X, to applications for conditional use permits pursuant to aArticle
X.
Sec. 2. Appeal procedures.
(a)

Petition.
(2)

The petition for appeals shall contain the following information:
g.

(c)

A drawing, which is substantially to scale, of the site, showing existing and
proposed buildings, roads, drives, parking areas and utilities, the actual
relationship of these facilities to each other and the boundaries of the parcel
and the location of buildings or abutting lots which are within 50 feet of the
property line of the site. Where development approval is required by
aArticle XIII of the Code, this drawing shall meet the requirements of
aArticle XIII, subsection 3(h)(3).

Public notice. Before taking action on a petition for appeal, the Board of Appeals shall hold
a public hearing. The office of the director of code enforcement shall notify, by regular
mail, the following parties of the subject matter, time, date and place of the hearing at least
seven days before the date of such hearing:
(1)

Each member of the Board of Appeals;

(2)

The petitioner, the development department, the mayor and city council, the
director of code enforcement, and the owner of the property which is the subject
matter of the appeal, if other than the petitioner;

(3)

The owners of property within 300 feet of all the frontage on both sides of the street
and all landowners whose property touches upon the lot involved in the appeal.

The owners of property shall be considered to be the parties listed by the chief assessor as
those against whom taxes are assessed. Failure of any property owner to receive said notice
shall not necessitate another hearing and shall not invalidate any action by the bBoard of
aAppeals.
Sec. 3. Standards for the granting of appeals.
The Board of appeals shall grant an appeal only when it finds that the following standards
have been met:
(1)

Administrative appeals. That the code enforcement official erred in either his
interpretation of the Code or in the application of the Code to the particular

circumstances of the application. If the board of appeals finds that the code
enforcement official correctly interpreted and applied the provisions of this Code,
the board shall affirm his decision. If the board finds that the code enforcement
official erred in the interpretation or application of the Code, the decision of the
code enforcement official shall be reversed and the board shall make an official
interpretation of the Code to be used by the code enforcement official.
(2)

Variances.
a.

b.

The board of appeals shall grant a variance only when it finds that the strict
application of a provision of this Code to the petitioner and his property
would cause undue hardship. The term "undue hardship" as used in this
subsection means:
1.

The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a
variance is granted because there are physical conditions unique to
the property which are of such an extraordinary nature that strict
application of the provisions of this Code greatly decreases its value
for any use to which it can be put under the provisions of this Code;

2.

The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances of the
property and not to the general conditions of the neighborhood;

3.

The hardship is not the result of action taken by the petitioner or a
prior owner;

4.

The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of
the locality;

5.

The granting of the variance will not result in undue impact on
adjacent properties due to the placement of buildings or structures,
location of storage, parking or service areas, diversion of surface
water or blocking of solar access; and

6.

The granting of the variance will not impede the ability of public
safety services to reach or service the property or adjacent
properties.

In addition to the standards contained in subsection a., within mandated
shoreland zoning areas or in resource conservation, lake conservation or
groundwater conservation districts, the board of appeals shall grant a
variance only when it finds that the granting of the variance:
1.

Will not result in unsafe or unhealthful conditions;

2.

Will not result in erosion or sedimentation;

3.

Will not result in water pollution;

4.

Will not result in damage to spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life,
bird and other wildlife habitat;

5.

Will conserve shoreland vegetation;

c.

2.

6.

Will conserve visual points of access to waters as viewed from
public facilities;

7.

Will conserve actual points of public access to waters;

8.

Will conserve natural beauty; and

9.

Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and
use, such as erosion, increased risk of flood damage to upstream
properties or increased flood damage.

Variance from the floodplain management standards of article XIV.
1.

The board of appeals shall grant a variance from the floodplain
management standards of article XIV only when it finds that the
granting of the variance:

a.

Within any designated regulatory floodway will not result in an
increase in flood levels during the base flood discharge;

b.

Is supported by good and sufficient cause;

c.

Will not result, should a flood comparable to the base flood occur,
in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, public
expense, or create nuisances, cause fraud or victimization of the
public or conflict with existing local laws and ordinances;

d.

Will not cause a conflict with other state, federal or local laws or
ordinances;

e.

Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the
variance is the minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to
afford relief, and the board of appeals may impose such conditions
to a variance as it deems necessary; and

f.

Would result in “undue hardship,” which in this subsection means:
i.

that the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return
unless a variance is granted; and

ii.

that the need for a variance is due to the unique
circumstances of the property and not to the general
conditions in the neighborhood; and

iii.

that the granting of a variance will not alter the essential
character of the locality; and

iv.

that the hardship is not the result of action taken by the
applicant or a prior owner.

The board of appeals shall grant a variance for new construction, substantial
improvements, or other development for the conduct of a functionally
dependent use only when it finds that:
a.

Other criteria of article IX and article XIV, subsection 6(k) are met;

and
b.

3.

4.

(3)

The structure or other development is protected by methods that
minimize flood damage during the base flood and create no
additional threats to public safety.

The board of appeals may grant a variance for the reconstruction,
rehabilitation, or restoration of structures listed on the National Register of
Historic Places or a state inventory of historic places. Upon the
determination that:
a.

The development meets the criteria of subsections 3(2)(a) through
(d) above; and

b.

The proposed repair, reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration
will not preclude the structure's continued designation as a historic
structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the
historic character and design of the structure.

Any applicant who meets the criteria of article IX, subsections (1) through
(3) shall be notified by the board of appeals in writing over the signature of
the chairman of the board of appeals that:
a.

The issuance of a variance to construct a structure below the base
flood level will result in greatly increased premium rates for flood
insurance up to amounts as high as $25.00 per $100.00 of insurance
coverage;

b.

Such construction below the base flood level increases risks to life
and property; and

c.

The applicant agrees in writing that the applicant is fully aware of
all the risks inherent in the use of land subject to flooding, assumes
those risks and agrees to indemnify and defend the municipality
against any claims filed against it that are related to the applicant's
decision to use land located in a floodplain and that the applicant
individually releases the municipality from any claims the applicant
may have against the municipality that are related to the use of land
located in a floodplain.

5.

The board of appeals shall submit to the code enforcement official a
report of all variance actions, including justification for the granting
of the variance and an authorization for the code enforcement
official to issue a flood hazard development permit, which includes
any conditions to be attached to said permit.

6.

Any aggrieved party who participated as a party during the
proceeding before the Board of Appeals may take an appeal to
Superior Court in accordance with State laws within forty-five days
from the date of any decision of the Board of appeals.

Changes from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming use. That the

criteria set out in article VI, section 4 have been met.
(4)

Determination of zoning district boundaries. That the criteria set out in article IV,
section 3 have been met.

(5)

Appeals of staff decisions on development reviews. That the staff review committee
erred in the interpretation or application of the approval criteria set forth in article
XIII. If the board finds that the staff review committee correctly interpreted and
applied the provisions of this Code, the board shall affirm its decision. If the board
finds that the committee erred in its decision, the decision of the committee shall
be reversed and the board shall approve, approve with conditions or deny the
application.

(6)

Modifications of off-street parking requirements. That the criteria set out in article
XII, section 17, subsections (e) and (h) have been met.

(7)

Modification of wall and fence requirements. That the criteria as set out in article
XII, section 7, subsection (f), have been met.

(8)

Appeals of historic preservation review board actions on certificates of
appropriateness. That the historic preservation review board erred in the
application of the approval criteria set forth in article XV. If the board of appeals
finds that the historic preservation review board correctly interpreted and applied
the provisions for granting a certificate of appropriateness, the board of appeals
shall affirm its decision. If the board of appeals finds that the historic preservation
review board erred in its decision, the decision of the review board shall be reversed
and the board of appeals shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the
application.

(9)

Modifications of setbacks, yards, maximum lot coverage ratio, maximum
impervious surface ratio, minimum open space ratios, and maximum building
height requirements by not more than 25 percent; for lots in the highway business
and community business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, Sabattus
Street or Lisbon Street, the modification may be up to 30 percent. The requested
modifications of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements shall meet the
following criteria:
a.

Detached single-family dwellings and their accessory structures may be
located a minimum of ten feet from the nearest point of any existing
principal structure or building on any adjacent lot.
All other residential and nonresidential structures requesting modifications
must be constructed in accordance with the current building code.

b.

The granting of the reduction will not result in undue impact on adjacent
properties due to the placement of buildings or structures, location of
service, parking or storage areas, diversion of surface water or blocking of
solar access;

c.

The modification will not impede the ability of public safety services to

reach or service the property or adjacent properties;
d.

(10)

The modification provisions cannot be used to further modify space and
bulk requirements already reduced pursuant to the cluster provisions found
under article XIII, sections 7 and 9; or to reduce the minimum lot size,
minimum frontage, minimum setback and minimum yard requirements for
article XI for single-family cluster developments, mixed residential
developments, mixed single-family residential developments and mobile
home parks as they apply to the development in its entirety as if it were a
single unit; or to further modify yard and setback reductions allowed for
awning and canopy installations, and existing service stations, pursuant to
article V, subsections 3(q) and (t), respectively.

Modifications of front setbacks limited to vertical expansions, side and rear yards,
side and rear setbacks, maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface
ratios, minimum open space ratios, maximum building height requirements by
more than 25 percent (or by more than 30 percent for lots in the highway business
and community business zoning districts with frontage on Main Street, Sabattus
Street or Lisbon Street), but not greater than 50 percent. The requested
modifications of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements shall meet the
criteria contained in subsection 3(9) above and the following additional criteria:
For modifications to the front setbacks, side and rear yards, side and rear setbacks,
maximum lot coverage ratios, maximum impervious surface ratios, minimum open
space ratios and maximum building height requirements, the proposed structure,
building, storage area, parking or other impervious area cannot otherwise be
practically located on the lot to satisfy the code requirements from which relief is
sought. In assessing practicality, the board shall take into consideration
impediments to development imposed by floodplains, wetlands, shore land zoning,
topography, geology, lot size and configuration and limitations caused due to
existing conditions of development.
The reviewing authority shall also assess the need for the development and the use
of the property in relation to the relief requested such as could the proposed
improvements be reduced in scope or be reasonably placed at another location on
the lot and still generally meet the petitioners objectives; or are there aesthetic,
architectural or structural considerations that warrant that the proposed relief be
granted.

(11)

Modifications of side and rear yard and side and rear setback requirements by more than
50 percent. The requested modification of the aforementioned space and bulk requirements
shall meet the criteria contained in subsections 3(9) and 3(10) above. In addition, the
reviewing authority shall require that the petitioner obtain a maintenance
easement/agreement from the owner(s) of adjacent impacted property(ies), (i.e. those
properties that are immediately adjacent to the proposed improvement(s) requiring relief
that will, in the reviewing authority's opinion, be impacted due to construction,
maintenance, stormwater runoff, snow and the potential to limit future development
opportunity). The easement/maintenance agreement shall be in a form acceptable to the
reviewing authority and shall be recorded at the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds

by the petitioner prior to the issuance of any required permits. In addition, the property
boundary subject to the requested relief shall be established by a licensed land surveyor
with verification provided to the code enforcement official prior to the issuance of any
permits for the requested improvements.
Sec. 3. Standards for the granting of appeals and variances.
(a)

(b)

Appeals. The Board of Appeals shall grant an appeal only when it finds that the following
standards have been met:
(1)

Administrative appeals. That the code enforcement official erred in either his
interpretation of the Code or in the application of the Code to the particular
circumstances of the application. If the Board of Appeals finds that the code
enforcement official correctly interpreted and applied the provisions of this Code,
the Board shall affirm his decision. If the Board finds that the code enforcement
official erred in the interpretation or application of the Code, the decision of the
code enforcement official shall be reversed and the Board shall make an official
interpretation of the Code to be used by the code enforcement official.

(2)

Appeals of staff decisions on development reviews. That the Staff Review
Committee erred in the interpretation or application of the approval criteria set forth
in Article XIII. If the Board finds that the Staff Review Committee correctly
interpreted and applied the provisions of this Code, the Board shall affirm its
decision. If the Board finds that the Committee erred in its decision, the decision of
the Committee shall be reversed and the Board shall approve, approve with
conditions or deny the application.

(3)

Appeals of Historic Preservation Review Board actions on certificates of
appropriateness. That the Historic Preservation Review Board erred in the
application of the approval criteria set forth in Article XV. If the Board of Appeals
finds that the Historic Preservation Review Board correctly interpreted and applied
the provisions for granting a certificate of appropriateness, the Board of Appeals
shall affirm its decision. If the Board of Appeals finds that the Historic Preservation
Review Board erred in its decision, the decision of the review Board shall be
reversed and the Board of Appeals shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny
the application.

Variances.
(1)

General. Except as provided in parts 2 through 6 of this subsection, the Board of
Appeals shall grant a variance only when it finds that the strict application of a
provision of this Code to the petitioner and his property would cause undue
hardship. The term "undue hardship" as used in this subsection means:
a.

The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is
granted, including where strict application of the zoning ordinance would
result in the practical loss of all beneficial use of the land:

b.

The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances of the property
and not to the general conditions of the neighborhood;

(2)

c.

The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the
locality;

d.

The hardship is not the result of action taken by the petitioner or a prior
owner;

e.

The granting of the variance will not result in undue impact on adjacent
properties due to the placement of buildings or structures, location of
storage, parking or service areas, diversion of surface water or blocking of
solar access; and

f.

The granting of the variance will not impede the ability of public safety
services to reach or service the property or adjacent properties.

Disability variance; vehicle storage. The Board of Appeals may grant a disability
variance to an owner of a dwelling only in the following circumstances:
a.

Accessibility. For the purpose of making the dwelling accessible to a person
with a disability who resides in or regularly uses the dwelling.
1.

The Board shall restrict any variance granted under this section
solely to the installation of equipment or the construction of
structures necessary for access to or egress from the dwelling by the
person with the disability.
i.

2.

b.

For the purposes of this section, the term “structures
necessary for access to or egress from the dwelling” is
defined to include railing, wall, or roof systems necessary
for the safety or effectiveness of the structure.

The Board may impose conditions on the variances granted pursuant
to this section including limiting the variance to the duration of the
disability or to the time that the person with the disability lives in
the dwelling.

Storage and parking of a noncommercial vehicle. To allow an owner of a
dwelling who resides in the dwelling and who is a person with a permanent
disability to construct a place of storage and parking for a noncommercial
vehicle owned by that person.
1.

For the purposes of this subsection, “noncommercial vehicle” mean
a motor vehicle as defined in Title 29-A section 101, subsection 42
with a gross vehicle weight of no more than 6,000 pounds, bearing
a disability registration plate issued pursuant to Title 29-A, section
521 and owned by the person with the permanent disability.

2.

The width and length of the structure may not be larger than 2 times
the width and length of the noncommercial vehicle.

3.

The owner shall include in an application to the Board proposed
plans for such structure.

4.

The person with the permanent disability shall prove by a

preponderance of the evidence that the person’s disability is
permanent.
c.

(3)

All medical records submitted to the board and any other documents
submitted for the purpose of describing or verifying a person's disability are
confidential. For purposes of this subsection, "disability" has the same
meaning as a physical or mental disability under Title 5, section 4553-A.

Code enforcement officer; authority for disability structures permits.
Notwithstanding Article IX, Section 3(b), the code enforcement office may issue a
permit to an owner of a dwelling for the purpose of making a dwelling accessible
to a person with a disability who resides in or regularly uses the dwelling. If the
permit requires a variance, the permit is deemed to include that variance solely for
the installation of equipment or the construction of structures necessary for access
to or egress from the dwelling for the person with a disability. The code
enforcement officer may impose conditions on the permit, including limiting the
permit to the duration of the disability or to the time that the person with a disability
lives in the dwelling. All medical records submitted to the code enforcement officer
and any other documents submitted for the purpose of describing or verifying a
person's disability are confidential.
For the purposes of this section, the term "structures necessary for access to or
egress from the dwelling" includes ramps and associated railings, walls or roof
systems necessary for the safety or effectiveness of the ramps.
For the purposes of this section, "disability" has the same meaning as a physical or
mental disability under Title 5, section 4553-A.

(4)

Setback variance for single-family dwellings. The Board of Appeals shall grant a
variance from setback requirements only under the following conditions:
a.

The strict application of the ordinance to the petitioner and the petitioner’s
property would cause undue hardship;
1.

The term “undue hardship” as used in this subsection means:
i.

The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances
of the property and not to the general conditions in the
neighborhood;

ii.

The granting of the variance will not alter the essential
character of the locality;

iii.

The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant
or a prior owner;

iv.

The granting of the variance will no substantially reduce or
impair the use of abutting property; and

v.

The granting of the variance is based upon demonstrated
need, not convenience, and no other feasible alternative is
available.

(5)

(6)

b.

The request for a variance is for a single-family dwelling that is the primary
year-round residence of the petitioner;

c.

The variance does not exceed twenty percent (20%) of the prescribed
setback requirement, provided that a variance under this subsection may
exceed 20% of a setback requirement, except for minimum setbacks from a
wetland or water body required within shoreland zones by rules adopted
pursuant to Title 38, chapter 3, subchapter I, article 2-B, if the petitioner has
obtained the written consent of an affected abutting landowner;

d.

The variance will not cause the area of the dwelling to exceed the maximum
permissible lot coverage.

Variance from dimensional space and bulk standards. The Board of Appeals shall
grant a variance from the dimensional space and bulk standards of the Zoning and
Land Use Code when strict application of the ordinance to the petitioner and the
petitioner's property would cause a practical difficulty and when the following
conditions exist:
a.

The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property
and not to the general condition of the neighborhood;

b.

The granting of a variance will not produce an undesirable change in the
character of the neighborhood and will not unreasonably detrimentally
affect the use or market value of abutting properties;

c.

The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the petitioner or
a prior owner;

d.

No other feasible alternative to a variance is available to the petitioner;

e.

The granting of a variance will not unreasonably adversely affect the natural
environment; and

f.

The property is not located in whole or in part within shoreland areas as
described in Title 38, section 435.

Variance from shoreland zoning standards. The Board of Appeals shall grant a
variance within mandated shoreland zoning areas or in Resource Conservation
(RC), Lake Conservation (LC), or Groundwater Conservation (GC) districts only
when it finds that the granting of the variance, in addition to meeting the standards
contained in subsection (b)(1), also:
a.

Will not result in unsafe or unhealthful conditions;

b.

Will not result in erosion or sedimentation;

c.

Will not result in water pollution;

d.

Will not result in damage to spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird and
other wildlife habitat;

e.

Will conserve shoreland vegetation;

(7)

f.

Will conserve visual points of access to waters as viewed from public
facilities;

g.

Will conserve actual points of public access to waters;

h.

Will conserve natural beauty; and

i.

Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use, such
as erosion, increased risk of flood damage to upstream properties or
increased flood damage.

Variance from the floodplain management standards of Article XIV. The Board of
Appeals shall grant a variance from the floodplain management standards of Article
XIV only when it finds that the granting of the variance, in addition to meeting the
standards contained in subsection (b)(1), also:
a.

Will not result in an increase in flood levels during the base flood discharge;

b.

Is supported by good and sufficient cause;

c.

Will not result, should a flood comparable to the base flood occur, in
increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, public expense,
or create nuisances, cause fraud or victimization of the public or conflict
with existing local laws and ordinances;

d.

Will not cause a conflict with other state, federal or local laws or ordinances;
and

e.

Is limited to the minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford
relief, and the Board of Appeals may impose such conditions to a variance
as it deems necessary.

(7-A) Variance for new construction and improvements within the floodplain. The Board
of Appeals shall grant a variance for new construction, substantial improvements,
or other development for the conduct of a functionally dependent use only when it
finds that the standards in subsection b(6) have been met and that:
a.

Other criteria of Article XIV, subsection 6(k) are met; and

b.

The structure or other development is protected by methods that minimize
flood damage during the base flood and create no additional threats to public
safety.

(7-B) Variance for historic structures within the floodplain. The Board of Appeals may
grant a variance for the reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of structures
listed on the National Register of Historic Places or a state inventory of historic
places upon the determination that the proposed repair, reconstruction,
rehabilitation, or restoration, in addition to meeting the standards of subsection
b(6), will not preclude the structure's continued designation as a historic structure
and that the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the historic character
and design of the structure.
(7-C) Disclaimer. Any applicant who meets the criteria of Article IX, Section 3(6)()

subsections (a) through (c) shall be notified by the Board of Appeals in writing over
the signature of the chairman of the Board of Appeals that:
a.

The issuance of a variance to construct a structure below the base flood level
will result in greatly increased premium rates for flood insurance up to
amounts as high as $25.00 per $100.00 of insurance coverage;

b.

Such construction below the base flood level increases risks to life and
property; and

c.

The applicant agrees in writing that the applicant is fully aware of all the
risks inherent in the use of land subject to flooding, assumes those risks and
agrees to indemnify and defend the municipality against any claims filed
against it that are related to the applicant's decision to use land located in a
floodplain and that the applicant individually releases the municipality from
any claims the applicant may have against the municipality that are related
to the use of land located in a floodplain.

(7-D) Report to Code Enforcement. The Board of Appeals shall submit to the code
enforcement official a report of all variance actions, including justification for the
granting of the variance and an authorization for the code enforcement official to
issue a flood hazard development permit, which includes any conditions to be
attached to said permit.
(7-F) Appeals to Superior Court. Any aggrieved party who participated as a party during
the proceeding before the Board of Appeals may take an appeal to Superior Court
in accordance with State laws within forty-five days from the date of any decision
of the Board of appeals.

